associated services are rendered by the employees of the Bank. The Bank has no legal or constructive
obligation to make pension or similar benefit payments beyond the payments to the statutory defined
contribution scheme.

Segment reporting. Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting
provided to management being the Bank’s chief operating decision maker. Segments whose revenue, result
or assets are ten percent or more of all the segments are reported separately. Geographical segments of the
Bank have been reported separately in these separate financial statements based on the ultimate domicile of
the counterparty. The ultimate domicile and the actual place of business of the counterparties generally
coincide.

Changes in presentation of financial statements. In order to improve the presentation of financial
information in the separate statement of financial position, the liability for payment of employee leave was
excluded from the line item "Provisions" and transferred to the line item "Other non-financial liabilities". The
comparative information as at 31 December 2022 was also amended as presented in the table below:

In thousands of hryvnias
As originally

reported
Adjustments After

adjustments

Other non-financial liabilities 126 509  16 330  142 839

Provisions 50 095  (16 330) 33 765

In the separate statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income, the item "Interest income
calculated using the effective interest method" is separated "Result from modification of financial assets".
Adjustments to comparative information for 2022 are presented in the table below

In thousands of hryvnias
As originally

reported
Adjustments After

adjustments

Interest income calculated using the effective
interest method

2 890 570  28 849  2 919 419

Result from modification of financial assets - (28 849) (28 849)

FREE TRANSLATION FROM THE UKRAINIAN ORIGINAL

KREDOBANK JSC

SEPARATE ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

86

Presentation of separate statement of financial position in order of liquidity. The table below presents an
analysis of assets and liabilities by maturity:

31 December 2023 31 December 2022

Amounts to be

recovered or settled per
contract

Amounts to be

recovered or settled
per contract

In thousands of
hryvnias

Within 12
months

after the
reporting

period

After 12
months

after the
reporting

period

Total Within 12
months

after the
reporting

period

After 12
months

after the
reporting

period

Total

Assets

Cash and funds in
the National Bank of
Ukraine

15 847 455  - 15 847 455  10 645 808  - 10 645 808

Due from other
banks

3 930 932  - 3 930 932  5 313 436  - 5 313 436

Loans and
advances to
customers

6 143 268  6 324 826  12 468 094  5 948 895  6 556 707  12 505 602

Securities 13 890 662  8 048 784  21 939 446  8 245 547  758 627  9 004 174
Current income tax
prepayment

203 276  - 203 276  4 544  - 4 544

Deferred Income
tax asset

- 104 132  104 132  - 41 212  41 212

Investments in
subsidiaries

- 35 000  35 000  - 10 000  10 000

Investment property - 8 863  8 863  - 8 138  8 138
Property, plant and
equipment

- 815 466  815 466  - 836 223  836 223

Intangible assets - 313 007  313 007  - 224 275  224 275
Other financial
assets

38 456  - 38 456  244 159  - 244 159

Other assets 181 945  - 181 945  132 936  - 132 936

Total assets
40 235 994  15 650

078
55 886 072  30 535 325  8 435 182  38 970 507

Liabilities

Due to other banks 1 745 849  - 1 745 849  971 551  - 971 551
Customer accounts 46 343 032  121 280  46 464 312  32 915 548  96 968  33 012 516
Due to other
financial institutions

1 014  99 738  100 752  102 303  - 102 303

Current income tax
liabilities

1 007 198  - 1 007 198  12 877  - 12 877

Other financial
liabilities

312 665  88 768  401 433  543 870  112 849  656 719

Other non-financial
liabilities

264 082  - 264 082  142 839  - 142 839

Provisions 33 766  - 33 766  33 765  - 33 765

Total liabilities 49 707 606  309 786  50 017 392  34 722 753  209 817  34 932 570

FREE TRANSLATION FROM THE UKRAINIAN ORIGINAL

KREDOBANK JSC

SEPARATE ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

87

New or Revised Standards and Interpretations

The Bank applied for the first time certain amendments to the standards, which are effective for annual periods
beginning on or after 1 January 2023. The Bank has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or
amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

IFRS 17 «Insurance Contracts»

In May 2017, the IASB issued IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 17), a comprehensive new accounting
standard for insurance contracts covering recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure. Once

[…]

financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Derivatives Net position

US Dollars 12 072 288  11 712 986  (165 813) 193 489

EUR 8 001 460  8 269 793  166 721  (101 612)

British pounds 88 963  88 536  - 427

Other 655 884  654 295  9 733  11 322

The Bank’s currency risk exposure as of December 31, 2022 is presented as follows:

In thousands of hryvnias

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Derivatives Net position

US Dollars 10 670 416  10 252 281  (170 071) 248 064

EUR 5 252 842  5 423 556  176 058  5 344

British pounds 80 223  77 913  (2 200) 110

Other 418 637  415 181  (3 835) (379)

FREE TRANSLATION FROM THE UKRAINIAN ORIGINAL

KREDOBANK JSC

SEPARATE ANNUAL REPORT 2023 | SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

134

The following table presents sensitivity analysis of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates as at the reporting date applied to Bank’s functional currency, with all other variables remaining
constant:

At 31 December 2023 At 31 December 2022

In thousands of hryvnias

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit or loss

Impact on
equity

US dollar strengthening by 10% (2022:
strengthening by 10%)

15 866  19 349  20 341  24 806

US dollar weakening by 10% (2022:
weakening by 10%)

(15 866) (19 349) (20 341) (24 806)

Euro strengthening by 10% (2022:
strengthening by 10%)

(8 332) (10 161) 438  534

Euro weakening by 10% (2022:
weakening by 10%)

8 332  10 161  (438) (534)

Other currencies strengthening by 10%
(2022: strengthening by 10%)

963  1 175  (22) (27)

Other currencies weakening by 10%
(2022: weakening by 10%)

(963) (1 175) 22  27

Interest rate risk. The Bank is exposed to interest rate risk arising from the effects of fluctuations in the
prevailing market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a
result of such changes, however it may decrease or cause losses in case of unexpected fluctuations.

The vulnerability of the Bank's financial result to changes in interest rates is an indicator of the sensitivity of
assets and liabilities to changes in interest rates in the long term. Sensitivity factors include assumptions about
maturity and timing of interest rate changes and product updates. The table below shows the potential impact